KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1896 SEASON

Chairman: ?

President:

Gen Sec: H Hodgett

1% XI Captain:
Selection Committee: ?

Review of the Season:

Assnt Sec: ?

Treasurer: ?

Vice Capt: ?

Auditor: ?

William Widdowson was selected to play for a Nottinghamshire Colts XXII that played Nottinghamshire
County Cricket Club at Trent Bridge in a two day, two inning match on 6 & 7 April.

Match at the Meadows ground against Notts Harrington CC on 9 May 1896 was brought to premature halt
when KCC conceded the match after a KCC player questioned an umpiring decision and the KCC captain

refused to continue.

1% XI MATCH RESULTS...
FOREST WANDERERS

25.04.1896
02.05.1896
09.05.1896
16.05.1896
23.05.1896
30.05.1896
06.06.1896
13.06.1896
20.06.1896
27.06.1896
04.07.1896
09.07.1896
18.07.1896
25.07.1896
08.08.1896
15.08.1896
22.08.1896

HIGHEST SCORE:

LOWEST SCORE: 56

EAST LEAKE

NOTTS HARRINGTON

COTGRAVE

CANAAN STREET CHURCH
NOTTS HARRINGTON II
NOTTS HARRINGTON II
NOTTS HARRINGTON

STAPLEFORD
STAPLEFORD
COTGRAVE

EAST LEAKE

SHAW & SHREWSBURY’S
FOREST WANDERERS
CANAAN STREET CHURCH
SHAW & SHREWSBURY’S

ST GEORGES

15 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

Catches

H BOLTON

W PIKE

E DISNEY
Edward PIKE

T SIMPSON I

T TOMLINSON
W WISEMAN

7
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Stumpings
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Won by 25 runs
9

Lost by 50 runs
Won by 30 runs
Won by 104 runs
Draw

?

?

?

9

Lost by 17 runs
9

Won by 27 runs
?

?

Won by 3 wkts
Won by 7 runs

138-6 KEYWORTH v CANAAN STREET (23.05.1896)

KEYWORTH v SHAW & SHREWSBURY’S (18.07.1896)

Catches

W CARTER

F DODSON

C H MENSING
W A PIKE

W PRICE

H RICHARDS

W WIDDOWSON

1

Stumpings



1896 SEASON continued...

C H MENSING
S PIKE
JATTEWELL
W ARMSTRONG
W WISEMAN
W PIKE

W TOMLINSON
H PIKE

T SIMPSON I

H RICHARDS
W CARTER

H BOLTON

T LANGHAM

S ATTEWELL
W C DODSON
W WIDDOWSON
Edward PIKE

M DODSON

T ATTEWELL

F DODSON

W PRICE

W A PIKE

T SIMPSON II

S ARMSTRONG
J ASTILL

E DISNEY

A SIMPSON

T TOMLINSON

A SIMPSON

W ARMSTRONG
H BOLTON

F DODSON

T SIMPSON I

W WIDDOWSON
W CARTER

C H MENSING
W WISEMAN

W PRICE

W A PIKE

Best with the Ball...

Figures
7-19
7-19
7-24
5-14
5-15

Player

A SIMPSON
H BOLTON
H BOLTON
W ARMSTRONG
H BOLTON

15 XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)

Matches

1
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13 XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)
Overs

10
7
59
3
48
7
30
9
31
7
9

Innings

1
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Not Out
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
1
0
0
1
0
0
1
0
0
1
0
0
0
1
0
2
1
0
Maidens Runs
4 19
4 14
21 147
1 6
19 132
3 17
5 91
2 29
10 76
4 22
3 25
Opposition

HS Total Runs
29 29
17 17
36 93
13 13
31 86
23 85
11 11
16 52
26 63
16 23
6* 6
12 42
10 10
2% 4
4 4
3 3
4 7
3 3
1 1
1* 1
2 2
0 0
0 0
3* 3
0 0
4% 5
21% 21
0 0
Wkts Ave
7 2.71
5 2.80
34 4.32
1 6.00
18 7.33
2 8.50
10 9.10
2 14.50
5 15.20
1 22.00
1 25.00
Venue

V FOREST WANDERERS
V SHAW & SHREWSBURY’S
V SHAW & SHREWSBURY’S

V ST GEORGES

V CANAAN STREET
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Ave
29.00
17.00
13.29
13.00
12.29
12.14
11.00
10.40

9.00

7.67

6.00

5.25

5.00
4.00
4.00

3.00
2.33

1.50

1.00

1.00

1.00
0.00
0.00

Date
25.04.1896
18.07.1896
15.08.1896
22.08.1896
23.05.1896



